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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no.
First date of hea
Date of decision

Sh. Ram Avtar Nijhawan
R/o:- H. No. E-50, Block-E, Bali Nagar, New
Delhi-110015

Versus

M/s Neo Developers Pvt. Ltd.

Corporate office #1,507, Tower D Global
Business Park M.G. Road, Gurugram-
122002

Registered office :1205, 12th Floor, Tower-
B, Signature Tower, South City-1, NHB,
Gurugram -122001

CORAM:
Shri Samir Kumar
Shri Subhash Chander Kush

APPEARANCE:
Ms. Pavitra Yadav
Sh. Pankaj Chandola

Venkat Rao

ORDER

A complaint dated 02.04.2019 was filed un

the Real Estate (Regulation and Develop

1.

no.7329 of 201.9

GULATORY

1329 of 2Ol9
05.09.2019
05.09.2019

Complainant

Respondent

Member
Member

Advocate for the
Proxy counsel fo

plainant

respondent's adv te, Sh.

r section 31 of

ent) Act, 201.6
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read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Esta (Regulation and

Development) Rules,201,7 by the complain t Mr. Ram Avtar

Nijhawan against the promoter M/s. Neo Developers Pvt.

Ltd., on account of violation of clause 5.2 with clause 5.4

013, in respect

eo Square" for

due date i.e.not handing over the possession by

1,5.06.2019 which is an obligation of the romoter under

no.1329 of 2019

Name and location of the project uare", Sector
urugram,

Nature of real estate proiect ercial Complex

section 11 (4) [aJ of the Act ibid.

2. Since, the buyer's agreement was executed

of the buyer's agreement executed on L2.0

of shop described as below in the project

prior to the commencement of the Real

and D

proceedings cannot initiated

authority has decided to treat the present

application for non-compliance of statutory

n 12.02.2013 i.e

te (Regulation

re, the penal

ly. Hence, the

mplaint as an

bligation on the

section 3a(fJ ofpart of the promoter/respondent in terms

the Real Estate (Regulation and Developme t) Act, 201,6.

3. The particulars of the complaint case are as nder: -
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4. The details provided

of record available in

Complairrrt no.7329 of 2019

above have been checked on the basis

the case file which hai been provided

4. Unit no. Shop No. 87, Tower-A,
Ground Floor

5. Super area of the unit 682 s;q. ft.
6. DTCP license L02 ctf 2008 dated

15.05,.2008
7. Registered/ not registered Registered
B. RERA registration no. 109 of 20L7 dated

24.08.20L7
9. Revised date of RERA registration 23.08ti,.2021
10. Date of execution of buyer's

agreement
1,2.02:,.2013

1.L. Total consideration
As per the payment schedule on
pE 42 of the complaint

Rs. 6Q,42,79L/-
(including other
charsbs)

t2. Total amount paid by the
complainant
as per the ledger account annexe(
as Annexure B on pg. 43 of thr
complaint

Rs.66,16,306/-

13. Payment plan Consl.ruction Linked
Plan

L4. Due date of delivery of possession

As per clause 5.2 &5.4- 36 months
+ 6 months grace period from the
execution of buyer's agreement
i.e. L2.02.2013 or starting of
construction i.e. L5.L2.20L5,
whichever is later

1,5.06.2019

Note: the due date is
calculated from the
date of start of
construction i.e.
15.L2.2015 as per the
ledger account
annexed as Annexure
B on pg. 43 of the
complaint

15. Delay in handing over possession
till date

2 morrths 2L days

16. Penalty clause
As per clause 5.6 buyer's
agreement

Rs.10/- per sq. ft. per
month for the super
area
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by the complainant and the respondent. A buyer's agreement

dated 12.02.2013 is available on record for the aforesaid unit

according to which the possession of the said unit was to be

delivered by 15.06.201.9. The respondent has not delivered

the possession of the said unit till date to th,e complainant as

per clause 5.2 & 5.4 of the buyer's agreement duly executed

between the parties. Therefore, the promcrter has failed to

fulfil its obligation under section 1,1(4)(a) clf the Real Estate

[Regulation and Development) Act, 2016.

5. Taking cognizance of the complaint, the ;authority issued

notice to the respondent for filing reply ancll for appearance.

The case came up for hearing on 05.09.20I,::i). The reply filed

on behalf of the respondent on 04.06.2019 trias been perused

by the authority.

FACTS OF THE COMPLAINT

6. The complainant submitted that he was macle to understand

that M/S Neo Developers Pvt. Ltd., the promolter/developer of

the real estate project was a credible developer, known for its

timely delivery of its past projects. The shol:r/office space in

the project namely "Neo Square" in Sector 10(), Gurugram was
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being offered under the construction linked

total price of the shop was a sum of Rs. 66,4

taxes.

7. The complainant submitted that he initia

process on 3.d April and lgtt April, by prese

M/s Neo Developers PvL Ltd. of sum o

Thereafter, one more payment of sum o

respectively were made to the respondent

payment requirement of the agreed total

applicable taxes.

B. The complainant that after the

him, an allotment letter dated 20.06.2012, u

floor measuring 572 sq. ft. approx. in tt

commercial project of the company situ

Gurugram was allotted to him and payment

and Rs. 6,82,950/- was also made as per the

The buyer's agreement was executed

Developers Pvt. Ltd. and the complainant o

respondent thereafter, unilaterally changed

5
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agreement to unit no. B7 admeasuring 685 sq.
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an. The agreed

791,/- including

the booking

ting a cheque to

Rs.2,50,000/-.

Rs. 1,50,000/-

Itheir down

ng amount and

ent made by

t no. 57, ground

Square" the

in sector-109,

f Rs. 4,00,000/-

ent schedule.

n M/s. Neo

12.02.2013. the

it vide the said

for total price
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of Rs. 66,42,791/-.The time for completion

36 months i.e. May 2016 as per clause 5.2 of

9. The complainant submitted that after maki

in 2018, he continuously requested for updates

the project and received no response from

January 2019, he visited the project site and

was massively lagging behind on its

DEEPANSHU SINGLA

LcgalAasiltent

Thereafter, he contacted the respondent for the

no. 87 but received no response.

10. The complainant submitted that the respondent

the project constructions activities till date.

ISSUES RAISED BY THE COMPLAINANT

1L. The following issues have been raised by the

i. Why unit no. 57 was allotted in the

however thereafter in the buyer's a

unilaterally changed to unit no. B7 with

complainant?

Why the respondent misappropriated

money of the complainant?

ii.

Page 6 of 15
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the project was

agreement.

the full payment

n 2019 regarding

respondent. In

iced the project

letion deadline.

on of unit

iled to complete

mplainant: -

llotment letter

ment it was

t informing the

e hard earned
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ii i. Why the possession was not given as

on page no. 10 of the buyer's agreement

May 201.6?

iv. Why the possession of the said unit

approx.. 682 sq. ft. in the said proj

delivered to the complainant till date?

RELIEF SOUGHT

1,2. The following reliefs are sought by the com

Direct the respondent to handover

along with interest payable under

201,6 read with Rule 15 of the Ha

REPLY BY THE R

The respondent submitted that the

premature. There is no cause of action arisi

complainant. It is submitted that clause 5.

agreement provides that the company

construction of the said building within whi

located within 36 months from the date of

agreement or from the start of construction,

Further, a grace period of 6 months is also

13.
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Complai tno.1329 of20L9

the clause 5-5.2

ich was due in

ng super area

has not been

possession,

on 18 of REM,

REM, Rules.

complaint is

in favour of the

of the buyer's

I complete the

the said space is

ecution of this

ichever is later.

ioned in the
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buyer's agreement. It is submitted that the sarid agreement was

executed on 12.02.2013 and the construction star"ted in the month

of December 2015. Also, the registration o1'the project with

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority vir:Ie registration no.

109 of 2017 dated 24.08.2017 have granted the registration till

23.08.2021. Accordingly, the due date for rranding over the

possession of the unit has not occurred ois alleged by the

complainant, either in terms of the buyer's rrgreeffi€rlt nor in

terms of the RERA registration and hence, the complaint is

premature and should be dismissed.

1'4. The respondent submitted that the complarint filed by the

complainant before the ld. authority besides be,ing misconceived

and erroneous, is untenable in the eyes of lav,z and liable to be

rejected. The complainant has misdirected hirrrrself in filing the

captioned complaint before this ld. authority al; the reliefs being

claimed by the complainant cannot be said to e.izen fall within the

realm of jurisdiction of this ld. authority. Ttre claim for cost

which is a kind of compensation would be onl',2 adjudged by the

adjudicating officer as appointed under sectiorn 7l of 2016 Act

and that too keeping in view the factors mentioned in section 72

of 2016 Act. No complaint can be entertained much less before
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this ld. authority in respect of the matters to be ljudicated by the

adjudicating officer. Hence, the ld. authority I

deal with the present complaint.

jurisdiction to

Also, it has been held by the hon'ble Haryana Estate Appellate

Tribunal while disposing off a bunch of appeals, leading appeal

being Sumeer Muhawur Vs MG Housing pvt

of 2018, held as follows:

', Appeal No.06

out of the same

bundle offacts/rights giving rise to the tiple reliefs shall

be placed before one and the sameforum adjudication in

order to avoid con/licting findings.

Complai no.1329 of 201.9

The violatiotts and causes of actions aris

Similarly, if compensation is provided as a

reliefs along with refund/return of inves

of the multiple

with interest

of action, the

with rule 29

'nt to deal

complaints have to be placed before the 'icating fficer

flowing -fro* the same violation/s and

exercising the powers under Sections 31, 7l (l)

of the Rules as only the adjudicating fficer is

with the relief of compensation.....
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The respondent submitted that the complai

its onus of failure on him, as it is the complai

comply his part of obligation and miserably

instalments in time despite repeated payment

by hirn from time to time.

DETERMINATION OF THE

16. With respect to

authority came that, initially

the fi

ACTOSS

unit no. 57 vide allotm

NEOD/NS/00050 in favour of the complai

issued provisionally and later on the respon

buyer's agreement on 1,2.02.2013 in favour o

in which it allotted the unit no. 87 instead o

The same agreement was accepted and

complainant without any protest, so the co

raise this issue at this later stage and beco

7. With respect to the second issue the com

submitted any evidentiary proof and justifi

Thus, this issue is decided in negative.
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no.1-329 of 201.9

is trying to shift

who failed to

ailed to pay the

inders being sent

by the mplainant the

the res ndent allotted

20.06. 12 with ref. no.

ant but it was

nt executed the

e complainant

the unit no. 57.

signed by the

plainant cannot

infructuous.

lainant has not

on for the same.
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18. With respect to the third and fourth

later. The buyer's agree

under-

Accordingly,

comes out to

handed over

delayed the
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the

t no. 1329 of 201.9

the construction was started on lS.lZ.2OI

raised by the

complainant the authority came across that, per the clause

5.2 & 5.4 of the buyer's agreement the res dent is liable to

handover the possession within the period of 36 months +

grace period of 6 months from the date of tion of buyer's

agreement or the date of start of constru n, whichever is

L2.02.2013 and

Therefore, the

executed o

due date for handing over the possession is

date of start of construction. The relevant cl

"clause 5,2-that the company shall ,plete the
which theconstruction of the soid building/complex, withi

said space is located within 36 months from date of
execution of this ogreement or from the stort of

additional
priod of 6 months after the completion date as
to the company after the expiry of the aforesaid

period

due date of handing ove the possession

1,5.06.2019. Since, the ndent has not

possession till this date, promoter has

.ys. Thus, the

lated from the

is reproduced

possession by 2 months 21
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Rules ibid at

FINDINGS OF THE AUTHORITY
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t no.1329 of20L9

The authority is of the view that as the res ndent has failed

to fulfil its obligations under section 11(4X of the Act ibid,

the complainant is liable to get the delayed on charges

for the period of delay starting from the due of possession

under section

respondent has failed to fulfil its obligati

11(4)(a) of the Act ibid.

Ltd. leaving aside compensation which is to

adjudicating officer if pursued by the compl

stage. As per notification no. l/gZ/Z

Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugra

purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In

under section

rule 15 of the

to decide the

igations by the

R MGF Land

decided by the

nants at a later

7 -7TCP dated

e present case,

i.e. 15.06.2019 till the date of offer of possesr

1B(1) proviso of the Act ibid to be read w

19. The authority has complete jurisdiction

complaint in regard to non-compliance of

promoter as held in Simmi Sikka V /sNl/s

14.1,2.2017 issued by Town and Co ntry Planning

Department, the jurisdiction of Real te Regulatory

District for all
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the project in question is situated within th

Gurugram district, therefore this authori

territorial jurisdiction to deal with the

20. The complainant made a submission befr

under section 34(q to ensure compliance

cast upon the promoter. The complainan

21..

necessary directions be issued by the autho

37 of the Act ibid to the promoter to

provisions of the Act and to fulfil its obligati

As per the clauses 5,2 and 5.4 of the buyer,s

12.02.2013 for unit/shop no. BT, tower-A,

project "Neo Square" sector-109, Gurugram,

be handed over to the complainant withi

months from the date of start of constructio

+ 6 months grace period which comes out

The respondent has miserably failed to deli

of the unit in time. Complainant has a

66,16,306/- to the respondent against

consideration of Rs. 66,42,79I/-. As such, t

entitled for delayed possession charges at

Page 13 of 15
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planning area of

has complete

t complaint.

the authority

the obligations

requested that

ty under section

mply with the

greement dated

ground floor in

ion was to

a period of 36

i.e. 15.12.2OL5

be 15.06.2OL9.

the possession

y paid Rs.

a total sale

complainant is

ribed rate of
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interest i.e. 10.45o/o per annum w.e.f. 15.0

provisions of section 1B[1) proviso of

(Regulation & Development) Act, 20j.6 till

possession.

DECISION AND DIRECTIONS OF THE AUTHORI

After taking into consideration all the mater

by both the parties, the authority exercising

it under section 37 of the Real Estate

Development) Act, 2016 hereby issues

directions:

i. The complainant is entitled for del

charges at prescribed rate of interest

annum w.e.f. 15.06,2019 as per the p

1B(1) proviso of the Real Estate

Development) Act, 2016 till the actual

ii. The arrears of interest accrued so far s

complainant within 90 days from the d

and thereafter monthly payment of in

possession shall be paid before 10th of

month.

22.

5
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no.7329 of 2019

019 as per the

e Real Estate

e actual offer of

I facts adduced

rs vested in

Regulation and

the following

ed possession

.e. 1,0.45o/o per

sions of section

(Regulation &

of possession.

ll be paid to the

te of this order

t till offer of

subsequent
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iv.

V.

23.

24.

25.

Dated:05.09.2019
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Complainant is directed to pay outstan

after adjustment of interest awarded

period of possession.

ng dues, if any,

br the delayed

The promoter shall not charge amount/ rges from the

complainant which is not a part of the b er's agreement.

lainant shall beInterest on due payments from the com

charged at the prescribed rate of inte t i.e. 10.450/o by

g granted to the

no.1329 of 201.9

DEEPANSHU SINGLA

LcgalAsrbtant

the promoter which is the same as is bei

complainant in case of delayed possessi

Complaint stands disposed off.

The order is pronounced.

Case file be consigned to the registry.

tsr-k mar)
Member

v
(Subhash nder Kush)

M ber

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gu m
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